
USER MANUAL
KULLANIM KILAVUZU

MANUAL DE USUARIO

MANUEL DE L’UTILISATEUR

MANUALE UTENTE

BENUTZERHANDBUCH

دليل المستخدم

BUSINESS PRO MINI
BLUETOOTH WIRELESS KEYBOARD



EN

02

Aluminum Quiet Slim wireless Bluetooth keyboard for your PC, laptop, 
tablet & smartphone

SPECIFICATIONS

Key features

Products Dimensions: 284.09(L)*122.8(W)*11.62(H)MM
Product Weight: 322g ±10g
Operation Range: 10m
Operation Voltage: 3.2-4.2V
Operation Current: 0.2-0.8mA
Lifespan: 5 million clicks

• Quiet Slim and lightweight design
• Double pairing: connect up to 3 devices and simply switch between them
• Low profile isolated keys, with great response (scissor type)
• Up to 12 multimedia function keys
• Bluetooth 5.1, up to 10m wireless range
• On-off switch
• 1600mA li battery.
• 7 color backlight:
Red/ Yellow/blue/light blue/purple/white/green.
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System requirements
• PC, Laptop, tablet or 
smartphone with Blue-
tooth support
• Window 10 or higher
• Android version 3.0 or 
higher
• IOS 10.6/10.7 or higher

LED lights

Hot Keys and Media Keys

Escape Play/Pause

Decrease Brightness NextTrack

Increase Brightness Mute

Open Mission Control Decrease Volume

Open Launchpad Increase Volume

Prev Track Eject

1. When Battery is low , red color indicator will flash.
2. Battery indicator light flashes red during charging, when keyboard is fully 
charged, red light will turn off automatically.
3. Caps lock is activated when the indicator light is in green.



EN

04

Pairing

Power Management
Power Saving Mode
The keyboard will automatically go to sleep when not in use for 15 Minutes, 
press any button and wait 3 seconds to reactivate it.

Auto-Reconnect
If you turn off the keyboard and turn it back on, the keyboard will be 
automatically connected to device it paired last time, which means if you use 
BT1 and connect to device 1 before you turn it off, it will attempt to reconnect to 
device 1 though channel BT1 after you turn it on.

Charging
1. Use the included USB-C cable for charging, Connect one end to a USB-C 
adapter and the other to the keyboard ( USB-Cadapter is not included).
2. During the charging process, the power switch indicator will turn red, when the 
electricity is full, the light goes off. Generally It takes approximately 3.5 hours 
for a full charge. Noted: You can use the keyboard while it is being charged, But 
we don’t suggest such operation, as this may damage the built-in battery to a 
certain extent.

1. Turn on the keyboard.
2. Long press Fn+ Q/ W/ E to enter pairing mode, Fox example, press Fn + Q (BT 
1) to entry pairing model for Channel BT1.
3. Press and hold BT1 for 5 seconds, Wait until you see the BT1 blue light flashes.
4. Turn on bluetooth of your Mac to automatically search for remote devices.
5. Tap” PUAST B.PRO.MINI KB’ to start pairing.
6. Once the pairing is completed, the blue LED light will stop flashing ( It works 
same for BT2/ BT3).
7. You can switch Bluetooth Channels by short press Fn+ Q/W/E (BT1/BT2/BT3 ), 
after paired.
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Important Safeguards and Precautions
1. SAVE THESE INSTRUTIONS* They contain essential safety and operating 
instructions.
2. For indoor use only, Do not expose the keyboard to direct sunlight or wet 
conditions.
3. Do not use the keyboard if equipment is damaged.
4. Do not disassemble the product. Disassembly can result in safety hazards.
5. Do not throw or shake the product.

Troubleshooting
If you cannot connect the Bluetooth keyboard to your device, or if the keyboard 
is not working , please try the following:
1. Ensure you Mac have Bluetooth and Bluetooth is enabled.
2. Restart the Mac and try to pair again.
3. Cancel the Bluetooth connection with other devices, and try to pair again.
4. Make sure the Bluetooth keyboard is within 10m of your device.
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Kompakte, kabellose Bluetooth-Tastatur für mehrere Geräte, die eine einfache 
und bequeme Verbindung ermöglicht; hergestellt aus Aluminiummaterialien.

SPEZIFIKATIONEN
Products Dimensions: 284.09(L)*122.8(W)*11.62(H)MM
Product Weight: 322g ±10g
Operation Range: 10m
Operation Voltage: 3.2-4.2V
Operation Current: 0.2-0.8mA
Lifespan: 5 million clicks

Hauptmerkmale
• Geräuscharmes, flaches und leichtes Design.
• Dreifaches Pairing: Du kannst bis zu 3 Geräten miteinander verbinden und 
einfach zwischen ihnen wechseln.
• Isolierte Tasten mit niedrigem Profil und hervorragender Rückmeldung 
(Scherentyp).
• Komplett mit wiederaufladbarer Batterie.
• Bis zu 12 Multimedia-Funktionstasten.
• Bluetooth 5.1, bis zu 10 m kabellose Reichweite. 
• Ein- und Aus-Taste .
• 1600mA li-Batterie.
• Farben Hintergrundbeleuchtung: 
Rot/Gelb/Blau/Hellblau/Lila/Weiß/Grün.
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LED-Anzeigen 

Hotkeys und Medientasten

Escape Spielen/Pause

Helligkeit Reduzieren Nächster Track

Helligkeit Erhöhen Stummschalten

Mission Control Öffnen Lautstärke Reduzieren

Launchpad Öffnen Lautstärke Erhöhen

Vorheriger Track Auswerfen

1. Bei niedrigem Batteriestand blinkt die rote Farbanzeige.
2. Die Batterieanzeige blinkt rot während des Ladevorgangs; sobald 
das Keyboard vollständig aufgeladen ist, schaltet sich das rote Licht 
automatisch aus.
3. Die Feststelltaste ist aktiviert, wenn die Anzeigeleuchte grün leuchtet.

Systemanforderungen
• PC, Laptop, Tablet oder 
Smartphone mit Blue-
tooth-Unterstützung. 
• Windows 10 oder höher.
• Android-Version 3.0 oder 
höher.
• IOS 10.6/10.7 oder höher.
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Pairing
1. Keyboard einschalten
2. Drücke lange Fn+  Q/ W/, um den Pairing-Modus aufzurufen. Beispiel: Drücke 
Fn + Q (BT 1), um das Pairing-Modell für Kanal BT1 aufzurufen.
3. Halte BT1 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt und warte, bis das blaue Licht von BT1 
blinkt.
4. Schalte Bluetooth auf Deinem Mac ein, um automatisch nach entfernten 
Geräten zu suchen.
5. Tippe auf “PUAST B.PRO.MINI KB”, um das Pairing zu starten.
6. Sobald das Pairing abgeschlossen ist, hört das blaue LED-Licht auf zu blinken 
(gleiches gilt für BT2/BT3).
7. Du kannst die Bluetooth-Kanäle durch kurzes Drücken von Fn+ Q/W/E (BT1/
BT2/BT3) umschalten, nachdem die Kopplung erfolgt ist. BT2/BT3) umschalten, 
nachdem die Kopplung erfolgt ist.

Energieverwaltung
Energiesparmodus
Das Keyboard geht automatisch in den Ruhezustand, wenn es 15 Minuten lang 
nicht benutzt wird. Drücke eine beliebige Taste und warte 3 Sekunden, um es 
wieder zu aktivieren.

Auto-Reconnect (Automatische Wiederherstellung der Verbindung)
Wenn Du das Keyboard aus- und dann wieder einschaltest, wird das Keyboard 
automatisch mit dem Gerät verbunden, das es beim letzten Mal gekoppelt hat, 
d.h. wenn Du BT1 verwendest und eine Verbindung zu Gerät 1 herstellst, bevor 
Du es ausschaltest, wird es nach dem Einschalten versuchen, über den Kanal BT1 
erneut eine Verbindung zu Gerät 1 herzustellen.
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Aufladen
1. Verwende das mitgelieferte USB-C-Kabel zum Aufladen, schließe ein Ende an 
einen USB-C-Adapter und das andere an das Keyboard an (USB-C-Adapter ist 
nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten).
2. Während des Ladevorgangs leuchtet die Netzschalteranzeige rot. Wenn das 
Gerät voll aufgeladen ist, erlischt das Licht. Im Allgemeinen dauert es etwa 3,5 
Stunden für eine vollständige Aufladung.
Hinweis: Du kannst das Keyboard benutzen, während es aufgeladen wird. Wir 
raten jedoch davon ab, da dies die eingebaute Batterie bis zu einem gewissen 
Grad beschädigen kann.
Fehlerbehebung
Wenn Du das Bluetooth-Keyboard nicht mit Deinem Gerät verbinden kannst, 
oder wenn das Keyboard nicht funktioniert, versuche bitte Folgendes:
1. Stelle sicher, dass dein Mac über Bluetooth verfügt und Bluetooth aktiviert ist.
2. Starte den Mac neu und versuche erneut, die Verbindung herzustellen.
3. Brich die Bluetooth-Verbindung mit anderen Geräten ab und versuche erneut, 
sie zu koppeln.
4. Stelle sicher, dass sich das Bluetooth-Keyboard nicht weiter als 10 m von 
deinem Gerät entfernt befindet.

Wichtige Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen. 
1. BEWAHRE DIESE ANLEITUNG AUF* Sie enthält wichtige Sicherheits- und 
Betriebsanweisungen.
2. Nur für den Gebrauch in Innenräumen. Das Keyboard nicht direktem 
Sonnenlicht oder Nässe aussetzen.
3. Das Keyboard nicht verwenden, wenn das Zubehör beschädigt ist.
4. Das Produkt darf nicht zerlegt werden. Eine Demontage kann zu 
Sicherheitsrisiken führen.
5. Das Produkt nicht werfen oder schütteln.
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Wichtige Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen. 

KULLANIM  KILAVUZU
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Kompakt, çok cihazlı kablosuz Bluetooth klavye kolay ve rahat bağlantı sağlar; 
Alüminyum malzemelerden yapılmıştır.

ÖZELLİKLER
Ürün Boyutları: 284.09(B)*122.8(E)*11.62(Y)MM 
Ürün Özellikleri: 322g ±10g
Çalışma Aralığı: 10m
Çalışma Voltajı: 3.2-4.2V
Çalışma Akımı: 0.2-0.8mA
Kullanım Ömrü: 5 milyon tıklama

Temel Özellikleri 
• Sessiz, ince ve hafif tasarım.
• Üçlü eşleştirme: 3 adede kadar cihaz bağlayabilir ve bunlar arasında 
kolayca geçiş yapabilirsiniz.
• Mükemmel tepki veren geniş profilli izole tuşlar (makas tipi).
• Şarj edilebilir batarya ile birlikte.
• 12 adede kadar multimedya fonksiyon tuşu.
• Bluetooth 5.1, 10 metreye kadar kablosuz menzil. 
• Açma-kapama düğmesi .
• 1600 mA lityum batarya.
• 7 renkli arka ışık: 
Kırmızı / Sarı / mavi / açık mavi / mor / beyaz / yeşil.
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LED Işıklar 

Kısayol Tuşları ve Medya Tuşları
Çıkış Çal/Durdur

Parlaklığı Azalt Sonraki Parça

Parlaklığı Yükselt Sessiz

Mission Control’ü aç Sesi Azalt 

Launchpad’i Aç Sesi Yükselt

Önceki Parça Kilitle

1. Batarya zayıfladığında, kırmızı renkli gösterge yanıp sönecektir.
2. Batarya gösterge ışığı şarj sırasında kırmızı renkte yanıp söner, klavye 
tamamen şarj olduğunda kırmızı ışık otomatik olarak kapanacaktır.
3. Gösterge ışığı yeşil yandığında büyük harf kilidi etkindir.
 

Sistem gereksinimleri
• Bluetooth destekli PC, 
Laptop, tablet veya akıllı 
telefon. 
• Windows 10 veya üstü
• Android sürümü 3.0 
veya üzeri. 
• IOS 10.6/10.7 veya üstü.
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Şarj Etme 
1. Şarj için birlikte verilen USB-C kablosunu kullanın, bir ucunu bir USB-C 
adaptörüne ve diğer ucunu klavyeye bağlayın (USB-C adaptörü dahil değildir)
2. Şarj işlemi sırasında, güç anahtarı göstergesi kırmızıya dönecek, batarya 
dolduğunda ışık sönecektir. Genel olarak, tam şarj için yaklaşık 3,5 saat gerekir.
Not: Klavyeyi şarj olurken kullanabilirsiniz ancak bu durum dahili bataryaya 
belirli bir ölçüde zarar verebileceği için bu tür bir işlemi önermiyoruz.

Eşleştirme
1. Klavyeyi açın
2. Eşleştirme moduna girmek için Fn+  Q/ W/ tuşlarına uzun basın. Örneğin, 
Kanal BT1’in eşleştirme modelini girmek için Fn + Q (BT 1) tuşlarına basın.
3. BT1 düğmesine basın ve 5 saniye basılı tutun, BT1 mavi ışığının yanıp 
söndüğünü görene kadar bekleyin.
4. Uzaktaki aygıtları otomatik olarak aramak için Mac’inizin bluetooth’unu açın.
5. Eşleştirmeyi başlatmak için “PUAST B.PRO.MINI KB” üzerine dokunun.
6. Eşleştirme tamamlandığında, mavi LED ışığı yanıp sönmeyi durduracaktır (BT2 
/ BT3 için de aynı şekilde çalışır).
7. Eşleştirildikten sonra Fn+ Q/W/E (BT1/BT2/BT3) tuşlarına kısa basarak 
Bluetooth Kanallarını değiştirebilirsiniz.

Güç Yönetimi
Güç Tasarrufu Modu
Klavye 15 Dakika boyunca kullanılmadığında otomatik olarak uyku moduna 
geçecektir, yeniden etkinleştirmek için herhangi bir düğmeye basın ve 3 saniye 
bekleyin.

Otomatik Yeniden Bağlanma
Wenn Du das Keyboard aus- und dann wieder einschaltest, wird das Keyboard 
automatisch mit dem Gerät verbunden, das es beim letzten Mal gekoppelt hat, 
d.h. wenn Du BT1 verwendest und eine Verbindung zu Gerät 1 herstellst, bevor 
Du es ausschaltest, wird es nach dem Einschalten versuchen, über den Kanal BT1 
erneut eine Verbindung zu Gerät 1 herzustellen.
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Sorun Giderme 
Bluetooth klavyeyi cihazınıza bağlayamıyorsanız veya klavye çalışmıyorsa, 
lütfen aşağıdakileri deneyin:
1. Mac’inizde Bluetooth olduğundan ve Bluetooth’un etkin olduğundan emin 
olun.
2. Mac’i yeniden başlatın ve tekrar eşleştirmeyi deneyin.
3. Diğer cihazlarla Bluetooth bağlantısını iptal edin ve tekrar eşleştirmeyi 
deneyin.
4. Bluetooth klavyenin cihazınızın 10 metre yakınında olduğundan emin olun.

Önemli Güvenlik Önlemleri ve Tedbirler
1. BU TALİMATLARI SAKLAYIN* Temel güvenlik ve çalıştırma talimatlarını içerir.
2. Yalnızca iç mekanlarda kullanım içindir, klavyeyi doğrudan güneş ışığına veya 
ıslak koşullara maruz bırakmayın.
3. Eğer ekipman hasarlıysa klavyeyi kullanmayın.
4. Ürünü sökmeyin. Sökme işlemi güvenlik tehlikelerine neden olabilir.
5. Ürünü atmayın veya sallamayın.
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Teclado Bluetooth inalámbrico compacto para múltiples dispositivos que 
proporciona una conexión fácil y cómoda; fabricado con 

Materiales de aluminio.

ESPECIFICACIONES
Dimensiones del Producto: 284.09(Largo)*122.8(Ancho)*11.62(Alto)MM 
Peso del Producto: 322g ±10g
Rango de Funcionamiento: 10m
Voltaje de Funcionamiento: 3.2-4.2V
Corriente de Funcionamiento: 0.2-0.8mA
Duración de Vida: 5 millones de clics

Funciones clave 
• Diseño silencioso, delgado y liviano 
• Emparejamiento triple: conecte hasta 3 dispositivos y simplemente alterne 
entre ellos
• Teclas aisladas de perfil bajo, con gran respuesta (tipo tijera)
• Completo con batería recargable
• Hasta 12 teclas de función multimedia
• Bluetooth 5,1, rango inalámbrico de hasta 10 m 
• Interruptor de encendido-apagado 
• Batería de 1600mA de litio.
• Retroiluminación de 7 colores: 
Rojo/amarillo/azul/azul claro/púrpura/blanco/verde.



ES

18

Luces de LED 

Teclas de acceso rápido y teclas multimedia

Exceptuar Reproducir/Pausa

Bajar el Brillo Pista Siguiente

Subir el Brillo Silenciar

Activar el Control de Misión Bajar el Volumen

Activar Plataforma de
Lanzamiento

Subir el Volumen

Pista Anterior Sacar

1. Cuando la batería está baja, el indicador de color rojo parpadeará
2. La luz indicadora de batería parpadea en rojo durante la carga; 
cuando el teclado está completamente cargado, la luz roja se apagará 
automáticamente.
3. El bloqueo de mayúsculas se activa cuando la luz indicadora está en 
verde.

Requisitos del sistema 
• PC, computadora 
portátil, tableta o teléfono 
inteligente con soporte 
Bluetooth. 
• Windows 10 o superior.
• Versión de Android 3,0 o 
superior.
• IOS 10.6/10.7 o superior.
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Emparejamiento
1. Encienda el teclado.
2. Mantenga presionado Fn+  Q/ W/ para ingresar al modo de emparejamiento, 
Por ejemplo, presione Fn + Q (BT 1) para ingresar al modelo de emparejamiento 
para el canal BT1.
3. Mantenga presionado BT1 durante 5 segundos, Espere hasta que vea que la 
luz azul BT1 parpadea.
4. Encienda el bluetooth de su Mac para buscar automáticamente dispositivos 
remotos.
5. Toque “PUAST B.PRO.MINI KB” para iniciar el emparejamiento.
6. Una vez que se complete el emparejamiento, la luz LED azul dejará de 
parpadear (funciona igual para BT2/BT3).
7. Puede cambiar los canales de Bluetooth presionando brevemente Fn+ Q/W/E 
(BT1/BT2/BT3), después de emparejar.

Administración de Alimentación
Modo de Ahorro de Alimentación
El teclado se pondrá en modo de suspensión automáticamente cuando no se 
use durante 15 minutos, presione cualquier botón y espere 3 segundos para 
reactivarlo.

Reconexión automática
Si apaque el teclado y lo vuelva a encender, el teclado se conectará automáti-
camente al dispositivo que emparejó la última vez, lo que significa que si use 
BT1 y conecte al dispositivo 1 antes de apagarlo, intentará volver a conectarse al 
dispositivo 1 a través del canal BT1 después de encenderlo.

Cargando
1. Utilice el cable USB-C incluido para cargar, Conecte un extremo a un adaptador 
de USB-C y el otro al teclado (el adaptador de USB-C no está incluido).
2. Durante el proceso de carga, el indicador del interruptor de encendido se 
volverá rojo, cuando la electricidad esté llena, la luz se apagará. Generalmente. 
Una carga completa tarda aproximadamente 3,5 horas.
Nota: Puede utilizar el teclado mientras se está cargando, pero no sugerimos 
dicha operación, ya que esto puede dañar la batería incorporada hasta cierto 
punto.



ES

20

Resolución de Problemas
Si no puede conectar el teclado Bluetooth a su dispositivo o si el teclado no 
funciona, intente lo siguiente:
1. Asegúrese de que su Mac tenga Bluetooth y que Bluetooth esté activado.
2. Reinicie la Mac e intente emparejarla nuevamente.
3. Cancele la conexión Bluetooth con otros dispositivos e intente emparejarlos 
nuevamente.
4. Asegúrese de que el teclado Bluetooth esté a menos de 10m de su dispositivo.

Salvaguardias y Precauciones Importantes
1. GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES* Contienen instrucciones esenciales de 
seguridad y funcionamiento.
2. Solo para uso en interiores, No exponga el teclado a la luz solar directa ni a 
condiciones de humedad.
3. No utilice el teclado si el equipo está dañado.
4. No desmonte el producto. El desmontaje puede provocar riesgos de 
seguridad.
5. No tirar ni sacudir el producto.
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Clavier en aluminium sans fil Bluetooth compact et multi-appareils pour une 
connexion facile et pratique.

SPÉCIFICATIONS
Dimensions: 284,09 (L) * 122,8 (W) * 11,62 (H) MM 
Poids du produit: 322 g ± 10 g
Portée de fonctionnement: 10 m
Tension de fonctionnement: 3,2 - 4,2 V
Courant de fonctionnement: 0,2 - 0,8 mA
Durée de vie: 5 millions de clics

Caractéristiques essentielles 
• Silencieux, mince et léger. 
• Appairage triple : connectez jusqu’à 3 appareils et alternez-les en toute 
simplicité.
• Touches isolées à profil bas et grande réponse (type de ciseaux).
• Fourni avec une batterie rechargeable.
• Jusqu’à 12 touches de fonction multimédias.
• Bluetooth 5.1, portée sans fil jusqu’à 10 m. 
• Commutateur marche-arrêt.
• Batterie Li de 1600 mA.
• Rétro-éclairage en 7 couleurs: 
Rouge / jaune / bleu / bleu clair / violet / blanc / vert.
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Voyants LED 

Raccourcis clavier et touches multimédias

Échap Lecture / Pause

Diminuer la luminosité Piste suivante

Augmenter la luminosité Muet

Ouvrir Mission Control Diminuer le volume

Ouvrir Launchpad Augmenter le volume

Piste précédente Éject

1. Quand la batterie est faible, l’indicateur clignote en rouge.
2. L’indicateur de batterie clignote en rouge pendant la charge. 
Lorsque le clavier est complètement chargé, le voyant rouge s’éteint 
automatiquement.
3. Lorsque l’indicateur est vert, le verrouillage des majuscules est activé.

Configuration requise 
• Ordinateur de bureau, 
ordinateur portable, 
tablette ou smartphone 
avec fonction Bluetooth. 
• Windows 10 ou version 
supérieure.
• Android version 3.0 ou 
supérieure. 
• IOS 10.6 / 10.7 ou version 
supérieure.
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Appairage 
1. Allumer le clavier.
2. Appuyez longuement sur Fn +  Q /  W /   pour accéder au mode d’appairage; 
par exemple, appuyez sur Fn + Q (BT 1) pour accéder au mode d’appairage pour 
le canal BT1.
3. Appuyez sur BT1 et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 5 secondes, jusqu’à ce que 
l’indicateur bleu de BT1 clignote.
4. Activez le Bluetooth de votre Mac pour qu’il recherche automatiquement des 
appareils distants.
5. Appuyez sur « PUAST B.PRO.MINI KB » pour vous connecter.
6. Après avoir complété l’appairage, l’indicateur bleu arrête de clignoter (le 
même pour BT2 / BT3).
7. Vous pouvez changer de canal Bluetooth en appuyant brièvement sur Fn + Q / 
W / E (BT1 / BT2 / BT3), après avoir établi la connexion.

Gestion de l’alimentation électrique
Mode d’économie d’énergie
Le clavier se met automatiquement en veille lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé pendant 
15 minutes. Pour le réactiver, appuyez sur une touche quelconque et attendez 3 
secondes.

Reconnexion automatique
Lorsque vous éteignez le clavier et que vous le réactivez, il se connecte 
automatiquement au périphérique qu’il a apparié la dernière fois, ce qui signifie 
que si vous utilisez BT1 et que vous vous connectez au périphérique 1 avant 
d’éteindre le clavier, il se reconnectera au périphérique 1 via le canal BT1 après 
l’avoir rallumé.
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Résolution des problèmes 
Si vous ne parvenez pas à connecter le clavier Bluetooth à votre appareil ou si le 
clavier ne fonctionne pas, effectuez les opérations suivantes :
1. Assurez-vous que votre Mac dispose de la fonction Bluetooth et que celle-ci 
est activée.
2. Redémarrez le Mac et réessayez d’effectuer l’appairage.
3. Interrompez la connexion Bluetooth avec d’autres appareils et essayez à 
nouveau de l’appairer.
4. Assurez-vous que le clavier Bluetooth se trouve à moins de 10 m de votre 
appareil.

Sauvegardes et précautions importantes 
1. VEUILLEZ GARDER CES INSTRUCTIONS* Ils comportent des informations 
essentielles en matière de sécurité et d’utilisation.
2. Pour une utilisation à l’intérieur seulement, ne pas exposer le clavier à la 
lumière directe du soleil ou à l’humidité.
3. Ne pas utiliser le clavier si l’équipement est endommagé.
4. Ne pas désassembler le clavier. Tout désassemblage peut entraîner des 
risques pour la sécurité.
5. Ne pas jeter ou secouer le clavier.

Chargement 
1. Pour le chargement, utilisez le câble USB-C fourni. Connectez une extrémité à 
un adaptateur USB-C et l’autre au clavier (l’adaptateur USB-C n’est pas inclus).
2. Pendant le chargement, l’indicateur du commutateur d’alimentation tourne 
au rouge; quand la batterie est chargée, l’indicateur s’éteint. En général, il faut 
environ 3,5 heures pour une charge complète.
Remarque : Il est possible d’utiliser le clavier pendant qu’il est en charge, mais 
cela n’est pas recommandé, car cela risque d’endommager la batterie intégrée 
dans une certaine mesure.
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MANUALE UTENTE

BUSINESS PRO MINI
BLUETOOTH WIRELESS KEYBOARD
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Tastiera Bluetooth wireless compatta, multi-dispositivo che fornisce una 
connessione facile e conveniente; è realizzata con materiali di alluminio.

SPECIFICHE
Dimensioni del Prodotto: 284.09(L)*122.8(P)*11.62(A)mm 
Peso del Prodotto: 322g ±10g
Gamma di funzionamento: 10m
Tensione Operativa: 3.2-4.2V
Corrente Operativa: 0.2-0.8mA
Durata: 5 milioni di clic

Caratteristiche fondamentali 
• Un design silenzioso, sottile e leggero.
• Funzionalità di triplo accoppiamento: collegare fino a 3 dispositivi e passa 
semplicemente da un dispositivo all’altro.
• Tasti isolati a basso profilo con ottima risposta (tipo a forbice).
• Completa con batteria ricaricabile.
• Fino a 12 tasti funzione multimediali.
• Bluetooth 5.1, portata wireless fino a 10m. 
• Pulsante di accensione. 
• Batteria al litio 1600 mA.
• Retroilluminazione a 7 colori: 
Rosso/giallo/blu/azzurro/viola/bianco/verde.
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Luci LED 

Scorciatoie da tastiera e tasti multimediali

Escape Play/Pausa

Diminuire Luminosità Traccia Successiva

Aumentare Luminosità Muto

Aprire Mission Control Abbassare Volume

Aprire Launchpad Alzare Volume

Traccia Precedente Espellere

1. Quando la batteria è scarica, l’indicatore rosso lampeggerà.
2. La spia della batteria lampeggia in rosso durante la ricarica. Quando la 
tastiera è completamente carica, la luce rossa si spegne automaticamente.
3. Il blocco maiuscole è attivato quando la spia è verde.

Requisiti di sistema 
• PC, Laptop, tablet 
o smartphone con 
connessione Bluetooth 
• Windows 10 o versioni 
successive.
• Android versione 3.0 o 
successive. 
• IOS 10.6/10.7 o versioni 
successive.
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Accoppiamento
1. Accendere la tastiera.
2. Premere a lungo Fn+  Q/ W/ per accedere alla modalità di accoppiamento. Per 
esempio, premere Fn + Q (BT 1) per accedere alla modalità di accoppiamento per 
il Canale BT1.
3. Tenere premuto BT1 per 5 secondi, attendere finché non vedi la luce blu BT1 
che lampeggia.
4. Attivare il Bluetooth del tuo Mac per trovare automaticamente i dispositivi 
remoti.
5. Toccare “PUAST B.PRO.MINI KB” per eseguire l’accoppiamento.
6. Una volta completato l’accoppiamento, la luce LED blu smetterà di 
lampeggiare (Funziona allo stesso modo per BT2/ BT3)
7. Dopo l’accoppiamento, è possibile cambiare i Canali Bluetooth premendo 
brevemente Fn+ Q/W/E (BT1/BT2/BT3).

Gestione Energetica
Modalità Risparmio Energetico
La tastiera andrà automaticamente in modalità di sospensione quando non 
in uso per 15 minuti, premere un pulsante qualsiasi e attendere 3 secondi per 
riattivarla.

Riconnessione Automatica
Se spegni la tastiera e la riaccendi, la tastiera verrà automaticamente connessa 
al dispositivo accoppiato l’ultima volta, il che significa che se utilizzi BT1 e ti 
connetti al dispositivo 1 prima di spegnere la tastiera, tenterà di riconnettersi al 
dispositivo 1 tramite il canale BT1 dopo averla accesa.
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Risoluzione dei Problemi 
Se non riesci a connettere la tastiera Bluetooth al tuo dispositivo, o se la tastiera 
non funziona, si prega di provare quanto segue:
1. Assicurarsi che il tuo Mac abbia il Bluetooth e che il Bluetooth sia attivato.
2. Riavviare il Mac e provare di nuovo ad accoppiarlo.
3. Annullare la connessione Bluetooth con altri dispositivi e riprovare ad 
accoppiare.
4. Assicurarsi che la tastiera Bluetooth si trovi entro 10 metri di distanza dal tuo 
dispositivo.

Informazioni di Sicurezza e Precauzioni 
1. CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI* Contengono istruzioni di sicurezza e di 
funzionamento essenziali.
2. Solo per uso interno. Non esporre la tastiera alla luce solare diretta o 
all’umidità.
3. Non utilizzare la tastiera se l’apparecchiatura è danneggiata.
4. Non smontare il prodotto. Lo smontaggio può comportare rischi per la 
sicurezza.
5. Non lanciare o scuotere il prodotto.

Caricare 
1. Utilizzare il cavo USB-C incluso per caricare. Collegare un’estremità a un 
adattatore USB-C e l’altra alla tastiera (l’adattatore USB-C non è incluso).
2. Durante la ricarica, l’indicatore dell’interruttore diventerà rosso. Quando la 
batteria è carica, la luce si spegne. Di solito ci vogliono circa 3,5 ore per una 
ricarica completa.
Nota: È possibile utilizzare la tastiera mentre è in carica, però non suggeriamo 
tale operazione poiché ciò potrebbe danneggiare la batteria integrata fino a un 
certo punto.
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Informazioni di Sicurezza e Precauzioni 

دليل المستخدم

BUSINESS PRO MINI
BLUETOOTH WIRELESS KEYBOARD
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 لوحة مفاتيح بلوتوث لاًسلكية مدمجة ومتعددة الأجهزة توفر اتصالاًً سهلاًً ومريحًًا؛ مصنوعة من

284.09
322

322
4.2-3.2
0.8-0.2

5

فولت
ملي أمبير

مليون نقرة

3

 تصميم هادئ ونحًيف وخفيف الوزن

 الاًقتران الثلاًثي: يمكنك توصيل ما يصل إلى

 ما يصل إلى
بلوتوث

 مفتاح تشغيل / إيقاف
 بطارية ليثيوم

 ألوان للإضاءة الخلفية7
ملي أمبير1600

مفتاحًا لوظائف الوسائط المتعددة
 نطاق لاًسلكي يصل إلى

12
أمتار5.110 ،

مفاتيح معزولة منخفضة المستوى، مع استجابة رائعة )نوع المقص(
كاملة مع بطارية قابلة للشحًن

أجهزة والتبديل بينها ببساطة

•

•

•
•
•
•
•

أحمر/أصفر/أزرق/أزرق فاتح/أرجواني/أبيض/أخضر

•
•

122.8
±10

)عرض(*
جرام

)طول(* مم)ارتفاع(
 جرام
م

مواد الألمنيوم

لمواصفات

لمواصفات

لمواصفات:
وزن المنتج:

نطاق التشغيل:
جهد التشغيل:
تيار التشغيل:

العمر:
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-1

-1

-2

-2

-3

 عندما تكون البطارية منخفضة، سيومض

مؤشر اللون الأحمر

عندما تكون البطارية منخفضة، سيومض مؤشر اللون الأحمر

 يومض ضوء مؤشر البطارية باللون الأحمر أثناء الشحًن، وعندما يتم شحًن لوحة المفاتيح بالكامل، سينطفئ الضوء

الأحمر تلقائيًا

 يومض ضوء مؤشر البطارية باللون 

 الأحمر أثناء الشحًن، وعندما يتم شحًن

 لوحة المفاتيح بالكامل، سينطفئ الضوء

الأحمر تلقائيًا

 يكون مفتاح الأحرف الكبيرة
 نشطاً، عندما يكون ضوء المؤشر باللون

الأخضر

Caps Lock

 أضواء ليد

الاقتران

الخروج تشغيل / إيقاف

لتقليل سطوع لوحة المفاتيح المقطع التالي

لرفع سطوع لوحة المفاتيح كتم الصوت

فتح وحدة التحكم في المهام خفض صوت المكبرات المدمجة

فتح لوحة التشغيل رفع صوت المكبرات المدمجة

المقطع السابق إخراج

اختصارات لوحة المفاتيح ومفاتيح الوسائط
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الاقتران

إدارة الطاقة

إعادة الاتصال التلقائي

الشحن

 استكشاف الأخطاء وإصلاحها

-1

-1

-1
-2
-3
-4

-2

-2

-3
-4
-5
-6
-7

شغّل لوحة المفاتيح

 استخدم كابل

إذا لم تتمكن من توصيل لوحة المفاتيح البلوتوث بجهازك، أو إذا كانت لوحة المفاتيح لاً تعمل، فيرجى تجربة ما يلي:

 تأكد من أن جهاز
 أعد تشغيل جهاز

قم بإالغاء اتصال البلوتوث بالأجهزة الأخرى، وحاول الاًقتران مرة أخرى
أمتار10تأكد من أن لوحة المفاتيح البلوتوث في نطاق لاً يبعد عن الجهاز بـ

Mac
Mac

مزود بتقنية البلوتوث وأن البلوتوث مفعّل
وحاول الاًقتران مرة أخرى

 أثناء عملية الشحًن، سيتحًول مؤشر مفتاح الطاقة إلى اللون الأحمر، وعندما يكتمل شحًن الكهرباء، ينطفئ

الضوء. بشكل عام، يستغرق الشحًن الكامل حوالي

 ملاًحظة: يمكنك استخدام لوحة المفاتيح أثناء شحًنها، ولكننا لاً نقترح مثل هذه العملية، لأن ذلك قد

يؤدي إلى تلف البطارية المدمجة إلى حد ما

 المفاتيح )لم يتم تضمين محًول

USB-C

)USB-C

ساعة3.5

USB-Cالمتضمن للشحًن، وقم بتوصيل أحد الطرفين بمحًول والطرف الآخر بلوحة

وضع توفير الطاقة

 في حالة إيقاف تشغيل لوحة المفاتيح وتشغيلها مرة أخرى، سيتم توصيل لوحة المفاتيح تلقائيًا بالجهاز المقترن به

 في المرة الأخيرة، مما يعني أنه إذا

 ستدخل لوحة المفاتيح تلقائياً في وضع السكون عند عدم استخدامها لمدة
ثوانٍ لإعادة تنشيطها3

BT1BT1بعد التشغيل  عبر القناة1 وقمت بالاًتصال بالجهاز

 دقيقة، اضغط على أي زر وانتظر1515

اضغط لفترة طويلة على 

 اضغط مع الاًستمرار على 
 شغّل البلوتوث على جهاز 

 اضغط على
 بمجرد اكتمال الاًقتران، سيتوقف ضوء الليد الأزرق عن الوميض )يعمل بنفس الطريقة مع

 يمكنك تبديل قنوات البلوتوث عن طريق الضغط لفترة قصيرة على

“PUSAT B.PRO.MINI KB”لبدء الاًقتران
)BT2/ BT3
Fn+ Q/W/E )BT1/BT2/BT3(، بعد الاًقتران

Macالخاص بك للبحًث تلقائيًا عن الأجهزة البعيدة
 ثوانٍ، وانتظر حتى ترى الضوء الأزرق5لمدة

BT1 للدخول إلى نموذج الاًقتران للقناة
BT1يومض BT1

)E/ W/ Q(+ Fn)Fn+Q)BT1((  للدخول إلى وضع الاًقتران، على سبيل المثال، اضغط على
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إجراءات السلامة والاحتياطات الهامة
-1
-2
-3
-4
-5

احتفظ بهذه التعليمات* فهي تحًتوي على تعليمات السلاًمة والتشغيل الأساسية
للاًستخدام بالأماكن الداخلية فقط، لاً تعرض لوحة المفاتيح لأشعة الشمس المباشرة أو الظروف الرطبة

لاً تستخدم لوحة المفاتيح في حالة تلف الجهاز
لاً تقم بتفكيك المنتج. قد يؤدي التفكيك إلى مخاطر تتعلق بالسلاًمة

لاً ترمي المتج ولاً ترجه



TR

36

TURKEY   •   UAE   •   CYPRUS    •    GERMANY


